City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Division

Fourth Amendment

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”™) is made as of May 9, 2813, in San Francisco,
California, by and between MedImpact Healtheare Systems, Ine. (“Contractor”), and the City and
County of San Franeisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Director of the
Office of Contract Administration.

RECITALS
WHEREAS, City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth
herein to increase the contract amount and update standard contractual clauses;

WHEREAS, approval for this Amendment was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved
Contract number 4113-11/12 on April 16, 2012;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1. Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

a.  Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated July 1, 2008 from the
RFP33-2007 dated December 10, 2007 Contract Number BPHG09000009 and BPHGO9000010 between
Contractor and City, as amended the:

First Amendment dated December 24, 2009 Contract Number BPHGOG000010
Second Amendment dated March 31, 2011 Contract Number BPHG09000010
Third Amendment dated April 19, 2012 Contract Number BPHG0O90000010

b, Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shal! have the meanings
assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Medifications to the Agreement. The Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

2a. Section 28. of the Agreement currently reads as follews:
28. Audit and Inspection of Records

a. Contractor agrees to maintain and make available to the City, during regular business hours,
accurate books and accounting records relating to its work under this Agreement. Contractor will permit
City to audit, examine and make excerpts and {ranscripts from such books and records, and to male audits
of all invoices, materials, payrolls, records or personnel and other data related fo all other matters covered
by this Agreement, whether funded in whole or in part under this Agreement. Contractor shall maintain
such data and records in an accessible location and condition for a period of not less than five years after
final payment under this Agreement or until after final audit has been resolved, whichever is later, The

P556 (7-11) 1 May 9, 2013







State of California or any federal agency having an interest in the subject matter of this Apreement shall
have the same rights conferred upon City by this Section.

b, Contractor shall annuaily have its books of accounts audited by a Certified Public Accountant
and a copy of sald audit report and the associated management letter(s) shall be transmitted to the
Director of Public Health or his /her designee within one hundred eighty (180) calendar days following
Contractor’s fiscal year end date. If Contractor expends $500,000 or more in Federal funding per year,
from any and all Federal awards, said audit shall be conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-~133,
Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Said requirements can be found at
the following website address: hitp://www, whitehouse gov/omb/circulars/a133/a133 html. 1f Contractor
expends less than $500,000 a year in Federal awards, Contractor is exempt from the single audit
requirements for that year, but records must be avatlable for review or audit by appropriate officials of the
Federsl Agency, pass-through entity and General Accounting Office. Contractor agrees to reimburse the
City any cost adjustments necessitated by this andit report. Any audit report which addresses all or part
of the period covered by this Agreement shall treat the service components identified in the detailed
descriptions attached to Appendix A and referred to in the Program Budgets of Appendix B as discrete
program entities of the Contractor.

c.  The Director of Public Health or his / her designee may approve of a waiver of the
aforementioned audit requirement if the contractual Services are of a consulting or personal services
nature, these Services are paid for through fee for service terms which limit the City’s risk with such
contracts, and it is determined that the work associated with the audit would produce undue burdens or
costs and would provide minimal benefits. A written request for a waiver must be submitted to the
DIRECTOR ninety (90) calendar days before the end of the Agreement term or Contractor’s fiscal vear,
whichever comes first.

d.  Any financial adiustments necessitated by this audit report shall be made by Contractor to the
City. i Contractor is under contract to the City, the adjustiment may be made in the next subsequent
billing by Contractor to the City, or may be made by another written schedule determined solely by the
City. In the cvent Contractor is not under contract to the City, written arrangements shall be made for
audit adjustments. '

Such section is hereby amended in ifs entirely to read as foliows:
28. Audit and Inspection of Records — deleted by mutual agreement of the parties.

63. [Effective Date. Fach of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and afier the
date of this Amendment.

64. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of
the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

P50 (7-11) 2 May 9, 2013

wipact






IN WITNESS WHERFEO¥F, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date first

referenced above.
CITY

Recommended by:

;o z
fdf’///}//]f,/”’/ i / //ﬁ: i Da‘{(,(ﬁ?: "/,/f’ T .y

CONTRAQT(}RM -

;
J

rd

Mcdlnmact Iiedithe%Syqtems, Inc.

w‘
A
v

Barbara Garcia, MPA
Director of Health

L
Approved as to Fornu:

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

By: s 7z Taic géé?éﬁ
Kathy Murphy

Deputy City Attorney

Approved:

wf/ ‘_/wﬁﬁi Date M 5/?

aci Fong
Director of the Ofﬁcc of Contract Admlmsu ation
and Purchaser

P550 (7-11)

_reg Watanabe
“ Pregident

{0680 Treenz Street, 3 Floor
San Dicgo, CA 921312446

City vendor number: 50614

May 9, 2013







ey
ALCCERED
W/

CERTIFICA . .. OF LIABILITY INSURA.JCE

DATE (MRYDD/YY YY)
0510212013

THIS CERTIFCATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTWICATE DOES MOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTERD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRCDUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

BAFOHTANT, | the cerfificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. i SUBROGATION IS5 WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certzin policies may require an endorsement. & statement on this certificate does not confar rights e the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorserment{s}.

PROCUCE
Marsh Resk & Insurance Seevices
4445 Eastgale Mall
San Diege, CA 82121

CONTRLT
| RLAAE

FAX
{8/C, Na):

EHONE
(840, Na, Exty;
E-RiAlL

IN

ANDRESS;
Lo INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC #
17593 M-CAWLE-12.13 INSURER & Valley Forge Insurance Co 20505
SURED . Continental Insurance Company 35289
Medimpact Healtheare Systems Inc. INSURERR : . - ; - -
At Fric Litlle INSURER ¢ ;. National Fire insurance Co Of Hartlord 20478
10181 Seripps Gateway Coust INSURER p ; HINGIS Union insurance Co 27960
San Ciege, CA 82131 T — - -
INSURERE: . e -
HNGUFER F : |

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBERN:

LO5-001511013-08 REVISION NUMBER: §

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABCVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, YERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ER AOBL[SUER POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
L¥R TYPE OF INSURANCE SR | wrvp POLICY NUMBER MAMIDD/YY YY) | (MMWDB/YYYY) LINITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY % 5086632554 OBIOI2012 | 08I012013 EACH OCGURRENGE N 1,000,000
T1 OAMAGE TO RENTED 1 000,000
L COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY | PREMISES (Ea cooyrrence) 5 ! ‘
H i
cramsMADE | ¥ 1 ocounr MED EXP {Any one person) | § 5.000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1.000,000
GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
X | ponigy PR 1 e $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X 5085632540 08012012 [0BOVZ013. | COMBINED SINGLE LM — 1.000,000
X | any AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per person) | $
AL SWNED EC?T*EQULED E BODIL Y INJURY (Per accident) | $
X ¥ | NON-OWNED ; PACPERTY DAMAGE s
| | HIFED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accident)
f COMP/COLL CED. $ 1,000
B UMBRELLA LIAB | occur EACH CCCURRENCE 5
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE §
T
DED | ; RETENTION § $
{ | WORKERS COMPENSATION 5086625748 {CA) 08012002 086112013 X ] WC STATU- EOTH-
e Tebry v 5734 (ADS oaRoT? |08V TORCLIMITE L — &5 i
C | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE 50866257534 (AOS) W3 | gL eacH ACCIBENT R 005,056
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? M/A TG00
{(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE) § LD
1f yes, describe under | 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. HSEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § S
D {Managed Care MSP G27169855002 0413012013 0443012014 Lirnit: 15,000,000
Errors & Omissions SiR: 100,600

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additionat Remarks Schedule, If more space is required)
Certificate holter is named as additional insured for General and Auto Liability as reguired by weitien contract.

CERTIFICATE HOL DER

CANCELLATION

City and County of San Francisco,

its Cificer, Agents, and Employees

Office of Contract Management and Compliance
Depariment of Public Health

1380 Howard Street, Room 442

San Francisco, CA 94703

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFCRE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AHCCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
of Marsh Risk & insurance Sesvices

Foidoman b, Ouon

Kristen A, Olson

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER I 7513
LOC #:  oan Diego

ACORD" ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 2 of 2

Medimpact Healtheare Systems inc.

Marsh Risk & insurance Services sali
Atti: Eric Litle

POLICY NEIMBER 10181 Scripps Gateway Court
Sam Dego, CA 92131

CARKIER N&IC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 roRM TITLE: Cerificate of Liability insurance

Cyber Liability and Network Secuity:

Carer: Liberty Surpius Insisonce Corparation
Poficyd: ERSNAANLREODZ

Etactive Date: 04/30/2013

Expiration Date: 04/30/2014

Limit: $10,000,000

Deductible: 3100000

ACORD 101 {(2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. Al righis reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



7

[HE b

o
o
v
b=
=
<
&y
&
=
&
£
&
£
3
-
g
£
EY
&
T
£

s
&)
&

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.
GENERAL LIABILITY EXTENSION
This sntorsement modifies insurance provided under the following

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

# 5086632554
(Ed.12/06)

BLEASE READ IV CAREFULLY.
ENDORSEMENT

Coverage afforded under this exiension of coverage endorsernent doss not apply o any person of organization soverad
as an addiional insured on any other endorsement now or hersafier atiached to this Coverags Part.

ADDIMONAL INSURED — BLANKET VENDURS

WHO 1S AN INSURED {Section 55, is amendad o
include as an addifional  insured ATy D r
organzaiion frefarrsd © balow as vandor) w
voi,  agreat, Decause ¢ & writlen :,cmtrgz g
dc;saemem to provide nsurance, but only wiil res p@c:i
fo “bodily Injury” or "pioparty damage” arising ouf of
“wour products” which are distributed o soid in the
reguiar course of the vendor's business, subject o the
inltowing additional exclusions:

1. The insurance afforded the vendor does not
apply to:

&, “Bodily injury® or “properly damags’ for
which the vendor is obiigated to pay
damages by reason of the assumption of
iabiiity in a confract or agreemeni. This
axclusion does not apply to liability for
damages that the vendor would have in
the absence of the coniract or agrasment;

B, Any oxpress warranty unauthorized by
you;

€. Any physical or chemical change in the
procuci made infenticnally by the vandor;

d. Repackaging, except when unpacked
solely for the purpose of inspaction,
demonstration, iesting, or the subsiitution
of parts under instructions from the
manufacturer, and then repackaged in the
original containet;

& Any fajiure (¢ make such inspsctions,
adjustments, tesis or servicing as the
vendor has agreed fo make or pormally
undertakes to make in the usual course of
busingss, in  connection  with  the
distribution or sale of the products;

{.  Demonstration, installation, servicing or
repair operations, axcept such operations
periormad at the vendor's premises in
connection with the saie of the product;

g. Producis which, afier distribution or sale
by you, have been labeled or relabeled or
used as & container, part or ingradient of
any other thing or substance by or for the
vendor; of

# 5086632554

(E.12/06)

b, "Bodily injury or “properly  damags”
arising ot of the sole negligence of the
vendor i fis own BCE O omHgsn or
those of
acting o
extiusion does n rﬂ az:p e 1o

frue

{4} The  exceplicns  confaned W
Subparagraphs €. or L) of

{2y Such inspections, adiustiments, tesfs
of servicing as the vendor has agreed
v make or pormaliy underiakes 1o
make in e usual course of
business, in conneciion with the
distribution or sale of the products.

2

This insuranca does not apply to any insured
persan of organizatior:, from whom you have
acguired such products, or any ingradient,
part or contalner, entering into, accompanying
or containing such products.

&. This provision . doaes not apply o any vendor
included as an insured by an endorsement
issuad by us and made a part of this
Coverage Parl.

4. This provision 1. does not apply ¥ “bodily
injury™ or “properly damage” included within
the “preducts-compisied operations hazard' is
axcluded either by the provisions of the
Covarage Part or by endorsemant.

2. WISCELLANEOUS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section B} is amended o
include as an insured any person Or organization
[caliad additional insured} described in paragraphe
2.4, through 2.g. below whom vou are required to add
as an addifional msurad on this policy under & writien
contract or agreement bui fhe writisn contract or
agraement must be:

1. Currsnily in efiect or bscoming affective
during the term of this policy; and

2. Exscuted prior to the "Dodily injury,” “proberty
mamaqe or ‘personal mjus'y and advertising
tnjusry,” bui

Oniy the following persons or organizations arg
additional insureds under this sndorsement and

Fage t oi 6



coverage provided to such additional insureds is
timitat! as providet harein:

[

Giete or Political Subdivishons
A siate or political subdivision subjact to
the following provisions:

{1} This insurance applies only with
respect fo the foliowing hazards for
which the state or political subdivision

# 5086632554
{Ed.12/06})

This insurance doas not apply 1o

{5y Anv "ocourrence” which takes place
aftar you cesse o be & fenant i
thatl premises; of

{2}  Shuctural altgrations, new
sonstruction or -gamolition
operations performsed by of on
behali of such additional insured.

has issued z parmit in connection d. Morigagee, Assignee or Receiver
with promises you own, reni, or . .
control and to which this insurance A moftgagee, assignes Or recaiver but
applies: onfe  with respect fo thel hwzhiy a8
mortgeges, assignes, of recelver ano
{& The exiglence, manisnanos, arging out  of e OISR,
repair, construction, srecton, o mainienance, of use of & premises by
ramoval of adveriising  signs, you!
awnings, canopies, celiar L ‘
entrances, coal holes, driveways, ihis insurance doss  not app{y o
manholes. marquess, hoistaway structq;ai alteraians, new construction or
openings, sidewalk vaults, street d@mo]ztson.nperlatmns petformed by or for
bannars, or decorations and such additicnal insurad.
simitar exposures; or 6. Owners/Other inferests — Land is
(b} The construction, erection, or Lsased
removal of elevators; or An owner or other interest from whom
- {2} This insurance applies only with land has baen leasec by you but only with
respect lo operafions periormad by raspact (zo lsapiitty arising out cof the
you or on your behalf for which the owne'r'shtp, maintenance or use of that
state or political subdivision has spacific part of the land lsased 1o you and
isstied a permit. subject to  the following  additional
exclusions:
This insurance does not apply ¢ “bodil .
injury,® “property damage“psi)¥ "personag This insurance does not apply to:
and advertising Injury” arising out of 4} Any “occurrence” which takes place
operations performed for the siate or aftar you cease io isase that iand; or
municipality. .
{2}y Structurat alarations, naw
b. Controling Interest construction or demolition operations
Any persons of .organizations with a performed by or on behalf of such
controliing inferest in you but only with additional insured.
regpact io thelr Hiabifity arising out of: t.  Ce-owner of nstited Premises
(1) Their financial control of you, o A co-owner of a premises co-owned by
(2) Premises they own mainfain or yoUu aqd covered under this insurance _b_ut
control while you iaése or oceupy only with respact to the CO-OWNers liability
these premises. ' as cu-owner of such premises.
This insurance does not apply o g. Lessor of Equipment
structural alterations, new consiruction Any person of organization from whom
antt demolition operations psrictmad by you Isase equipmani. Such person of
or for such additional insurad. organizafion are insureds only with
¢. Managers or Lessors of Pramises respact to their liability arising out of the
maintenance, operation of use by vou of
A manager or Jessor of premises butf only equipment leased fo you by such person
with raspect io lability arsing out of the of organization. A  person's  of
ownarship, mainfepance or use of that organization’s status a5 an insured under
spacific part of the premises lsassed o this sndorsement ands when their written
vou and subject o the following additional confract or agreament with you for such
extiusions: isasad squipment snds.
# 5086632554 Pags 2 of &

{Ed.12/06}




GOOo7

™|
9
b
b3
[}
3]
5
&
&
g
!
o
o
B
[
=
£
L)
5
[x4
&
&

@
ke

With respect io the msurance afiortsd

nese addiional insursde, the ioliowing

addiflonal exclusions apply;

Trig nsuranos doas nol anpry

17 To any Coccurrence” which  iakes
place aftar e eguipment  isase

axmires; or

{2} To "bodily injury,* “properiy damags,”
of “parsonal and adverlising Injury’
arising out of the sole nagligence of
siich additional insurad,

rance providad o en addi

untier peragranhs g, thic . z
GO apply W Thodiy infu CFOHOeTtyY
gamage” ncluded within the “products-compiaiad
operations hezard”

As raspecis the coverage provided under ths
andorsement, Paragraph 4.5, SECTION B -

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABRITY
CONDITIONS is deleted and replaced with the
following:

&,  Other insurance
k. Excess Insurance
This insurance is axcess over:

Any other insurance naming the
additional insured as an insured whether
primaty, excess, confingsnt or- on any
ofher basis uniess a wiilien coniract or
agreement speciiically requires that this
ingurance be efthar primary or primary
and noncontributing. Where required by
writtery contract or agresment, we will
consider any other insurance mainiaingd
by the additional insured for injury or
damage covered by this endorsement o
be excess and noncontributing with this

insurance.
NEWLY FORMED O ACGUIRED
CRGANIZATIONS

Paragraph 3.a. of Saction [} — Whe Is An Insured is
deieted and repiaced by the foliowing:

Coverage under this provision is afiorded only untii the
end of the policy period or the next anniversary of this
policy's effective dale afier you acguire or form the
organization, whichever is earlier.

JOINT VENTURES / PARTMERSHIP /

LIABRITY COMPANY COVERAGE

&. The following is added {0 Section ¥ — Who is An
insured:;

LIMITED

4. You are an insurad when you had an interest
in a joint veniure, partnership or limiied

# 5086632554

(Ed.12/06}

# 5086632554
(Ed.13/06}

liabiiity commany which tarminated or endar
priot 1o of duting thig policy paricd Dut oy 1o
the exient of vour interesi 3t bosinit
VEPUTE,  pEITnersnin or e
commpaiy. 1 les coverage noas nos apply

g, Frior o the erminalion date of any joing
vaniure, parinership or imied  labliy
cCOmpany. or

. |f thers iz oifher valid and colisctibla
insurance purchased spacifically o insure
the parthership, joint veniure or fimited
Habiliv comparyy,

{ gt paragraph o Seotin
Tt 16 dedeted and raplac

Except ax provided 0 4. above, no person o
organization is an insured with respect to the
conduct of any current o past parnershig, ot
veniure or limited labliity company that is noi
shown as a Named insurad in the Declarations,

PAHTHNERSHIP OF JOINT VERTURES

Paragraph 1.h. of Sechion | - Whe iz An insured is
deleted end replaced by the following:

B. A partnership fincluding a iimited liability
parinarship} or ioint venture, vou are an
insured. Your members, your pariners,
and their spouses are also insureds, but
ondy with respect io the conduct of vour
business.

EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS - HEALTH CARE
SERVICES

For other than a physician, paragraph 2.a{14d) of
Section i — Who is An insured does not apply with
raspact to professional health care sarvices provided
in the course of employmaent by you.

SUPPLEMENTAHY PAYMENTS

A. Under Section ! - Supplemeniary Payments -
Coverages A and 8, Paragraph 1.b., the imit of
$250 shown for the cost of bail bonds is replaced
by $2,500:

B. I Paragraph 1.4., the fimit of $250 shown for daily
foss of eamings is replaced by $3,000.

MEDICAL PAYMENTS

A. Paragraph 7. Madical Expense Limit, of Section
i - Liméts of Insurance is deisted and replaced
by the following:

7. Sublect fo B above (the Each Occurrence
Limlt), the Medical Expanse Limit is the most
we will pay under Section ~ | -~ Coverage ©
for all medical expenses bacause of "podily
injury” sustained by any one person. The
Medical Expense Limit is the greatsr of;

Page 3of &



f1y 15,000, or

{2y The amourt shown in the
Declaralions  for Medical Bxpense
Lt

E. This provision & (Madicsl Payments) does noi
apply it Section | - Coverage O HMedics
Paymenis is excluded either by the provisions of
the Coverage Part or by endorsament. '

&. Paragraph 1.a.{3K2) of Section | - Coverage C -
Medical Payments, is replacad by the following:

The expenses are incured and reported fo us
wilhin three vears of the dale of the zooldent; and

G, NOK-OWNED WATERCRAFT

tnder Section | - Coversge A4 ~ Bodily Injury and
Property Demage, Exclusion 2.6., subparagraph (23 is
deleied and replaced by the following.

{2} A watercreft you do not own that i
{2} Lessthan 55 fes! long; and

fb} Not being used o carry persons
or property for a charge.

0. NON-QWHNED AIRCRAFT

Exclusion 2.g. of Section | ~ Coverage A& — Bodily
injury and Property Damage, does not apply 1o an
aircraft you oo not own, providad that:

1. The pilot in command holds a currently
gilactive certificate issued by the duly
constitisied authority of the United Siates of
America or Canada, designating that person
a¢ a commercial or aifline transport pilot;

2. s renied with & trained, paid crew,; and

&. It does not transport parsons or cargo for a
charge,

1. LEGAL LIABILITY — DAMAGE TO PREMISES

A. Under Section | - Coverage A — Bodily injury
and Property Damage 2. Exclusions, Exclusion
i. is replacad by the following.

“Proparily damage’ to:

{t} Properly you own, rent, or ocoupy,
including any costs or aXpshses
incurred by you, or any other person,
organization or eniity, for repair,
replacement, snhancement,
restoration or maintenance of such
propenty for any reason, inciuding
prevention of injury to a person or
damage fo anothar's property;

{2} Premises you seli, give away or
abandon, if the “property damage

# 5086632554
{Ed.12/06)

# 5086632554
{Ed.12/06)

arises out of any parl of those
nremises,

(3 Property loaned o you,

{4} Paorsonal propary W the  care,
custody or condrol of the insurad,;

{5} That particular part of real properiy
on which you of any confraciors of
subcontractors working directly  or
indirectty or  vour behall are
patforming operations, i the *property
damage" arises out of  those
eperationg, or

I8} Tha! particular part of any properly
that must be restored, repgired o
replaced because ‘vour work® wag
incotrestly petiormed on it

Paragraph {#} of this exciusion does not
apply if the premises are “your work” and
ware never occupled, rented or held for
rarial by you.

Paragraphs {1}, {3} and 4} of this
axclusion do not apply io “properiy
damage” (octher than damage by fire} io
Dramises;

{1} rentad to vou,

{2} temporarily cccupied by vou with the
parmission of the ownar, or

{3} to the contents of premises renied to
vou jfor & petiod of 7 or fewer
consecutive days.

A separate limil of insurance applise 1o
Damage To Premises Rented Te You as
described in Saction it ~ Limits OFf
inswrance.

Paragraphs {8}, {4}, {8} and (8} of this
exclusion - do not apply o liability
assumed under a sidetrack agreement,

Paragraph {6} of this exclusion does not
apply 1o “property damage” inciuded in
the  ‘*products-completet  operations
hazard.”

B. Under Bectlior: { - Coverage £ ~ Bodily Injuy

and Property Damage the iest paragraph of 2.
Exclusions is deleied and replaced by the
following.

Exclusions e. through n. do not apply fo damage
by fire to premises while renied o you or
temporarily ogcupied by you with permission of
the owner or to the contents of premisas rented to
vou for & perind of 7 or fewer consacutive davs.

Paps 4 01 &




nooci7

043087 2400224850 11502

iy
gt

0o

R

|

LY

|
j

|

& saparate fmi of insuranﬁ&" apniies o this
sovetage as desoribed n Seslions W~ Limbs 07
frisurane,

Paragraph €. Damege To Promises Fomed To
Yok Limd of Section I ~ Limis OF insuranes ©
raplaced by the following

& Subject to B above, {the gach Occurrsnce
Limity, the Damage To Premises Hented To
You Limit iz the most we will pay unds!
Sectior ~ |~ Covefage & for damages
because of “property damage” W any one
prafmises while rmn{ac" m Yol or léﬁm;’"‘n’ﬁ‘"h’
DOCUTIET DY i

Erye

PEIEC (G YO EoOpE o OF TERG
conseculive days. Tre Damage To Pramises
Hented To You Limd i the graater of,

& B200,060; or

b, The Damage To Premises Renisd To
You Limit shown in the Daciarations.

B, Paragraph 4.bJ1}b} of Section IV ~ Commersial
General Lismbiifty Condiliong s deisied and
replaced by the following:

{b) That Iz propery insurance for
premises rented fo you or femporarily
occupied by vou with the permission
of the ownaetr, or

This  provision 1%, (LEGAL LIABIITY -~
UAMAGE TO PREMISES) does not appiv i
Damage To Premises Renied To You Liability
under Section | -~ Coverage A is axciuded sither
by the provisions of the Coverage Part or by
endorsemant.

. BROAD KNOWLEDGE OF CCCURRENCE

The following is added io paragraph Z. of Section IV -~
Commercial General Liabillly Conditions - Duties
in The Event of Uccurrence, Offense, Claim or Sl

il

You must give us or owr authorized represeniative
notice of an *ocourrance,” offense, claim, or "sult® only
when the ‘occurrence,” ofiense, claim of “sull” is
knowr: to

{1} You, if you are an individual;
{2} A paringy, i vou are a partnership;

{3} An execuiive officer or the smploves
designated by vou fo give such
notice, # you are g corporation; of

{4} & manapet, ¥ you are a limisd
Hability cormpany.

# 5086632504

(2¢. 12/ o)

3

&

# 5086632554
(Ed.12/086)

. ROTICE OF ¢ CC‘:U%E"LWN

Tne joltowing & addad 1 paragrapn 2. o7 Sectlon IV -
Commerciat Gensral Lisbility Comlitions - Difies
i The Svery of Deourrencs, Offense Clabe o Suin

Your rights under this Coverage Pard will not be
prejudiced I you 8l i give us nolice of an
‘cocurrence,” ofiense, claim o “sult’ and thal fallure o
saialy due o your reasonable beliel thal the “bodily
injury” or "property damape” is not coversd under this
Coverags Part. Howaver, you shall give writian notise
of this “"ocourrence,” Oﬁsme claim or "sul® {0 us as
000 an \;ruu are mware that this insurance may g iy

1o syeh

EMETERTIONAL

Based on our reliance on your represantalions s io
exigiing harards, i unintentionally vou should fall io
distlose all such harards at the mcaplion date of your
policy, we will not deny covarage undsi this Coverage
Part because of such failure.

. EXPANDED PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING

RJURY

&. The following is addad to Section V ~ Definilions,
the definition of "personal and adveriising injury®:

f. Discriminaiion or humiliation that resuiis
in injury io the feelings or reputation of s
natural  persort, bul  only i such
discrimination or humiliaticn is;

{4} Not done intentionally by or at *ma
direction of.

{#} The inswred; or

{bsy Any “axeculive officer,” direcior,
stockholder, parinsr, member of
manager (i vou are 2 limiteg
liability company) of the insurad;
and

{2 Not directiy or indirectiy related fo the
amployment, prospective
empioyment, past employment or
tesmination of employment of any
parson or parsens by any insured,

B. Bxclusions of Section | — Coverage B —Personsai
ang Advertising injury Liabilily s amendad o
inciude the following;

p. Discrimination Relaling Te Boom, Dwelling
or Premises

Gaused by discrimination diractiy or indirectly
retated {o the saie, renial, iease or sub-lease
of prospective saie, rental, lsase or sub-leass
of any soom, dwelling or pramises by or at the
diractior: of any insured.



&,

g Fines Or Penaliies

Fines or penalies levied or imposed by 2
pevernmental Brtiy DECALGE o
discriminalion.

£. Thiz provision 18, (EXPANDED PERSONAL AND
ADVERTISING INJURY COVERAGE! does not
apply to discrmination or humiiiation commitied in
the states of New York or Ohio. Also, EXPANDED
PERSONAL AKD ADVERTISING INJURY
COVERAGE does not apply fo policles issuad in
the stales of New York or Ohio.

This provigion 18, (EXPARDED PEFSONAL AND
ADVERTISING BSURY COVERAGE) does nol
apoly I Saclion |~ Coverage B - Porgonal Ang
Adveriising Injury Liabily = excluded elther by
the provisions of the Coverage Par or by
endorsement.

BODILY INJURY

Section V - Definitions, the definiiion of “bodily
injury® is changed fo read:

g

"Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or disease
sustained by a person, including death, humiliation,
shock, mental anguish or mental injury by that parson
af any fime which resulls az a consequence of the
bodily injury, sicknass or disgass,

# 5086632554

(£d.12/06)

i1,

18.

# 5086632554
{Ed.12/08)

EXPECTED OR WNTENDED BJURY

Exciusion & of Section | - Coversge & - Bodily
infusry aedd Property Demege Liabiify s replaced by
the toliowing:

& CBodily injury® or Cproperiy  damage”
srpacted or intendad from the standpoint
of the insured. This exclusion does noi
apply to “bodily injury® or “properly
demage’ resuling from the use of
raasonable force to protsct persons or

property.

, LIBERALIATION CLAUSE

If we: adopt & chanos in our forms o rdes which would
broaden coverage under this endorssment without an
addifionat  premium  charge,  wvour  policy  will
automafically provide the additional coverages as of
the date the ravision s sffective in your state.

PROPERTY DAMAGE - ELEVATORS

With respect to Exclusions of Section | - Coverage 4,
paragraphs {3}, (4) snd {8) of Dxclusion } and
Exciusion k. do not apply 1o the use of elevalors.

The insurance afforded by this provision 18. is excess
over any valid ant colieclible property insurance

(including any deductible} availabie to the insured, and
the Other Insurance Condition is changed accordingly.

Page 6 of &




